presented as if the acquisition of the iGo common stock had occurred on January 1, 2012, and have been derived from
the financial statements of iGo included elsewhere herein.

The Company’s investment in the iGo common stock has been accounted for using the equity method of accounting.
Accordingly, the total consideration paid has been recorded with the Company’s other equity-method investments as a
component of “Investment in associated companies.”

The pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to present the financial position or results of
operations of the Company had the transactions and events assumed therein occurred on the dates specified, nor are
they necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the future.

The pro forma financial information is based on certain assumptions and adjustments described in the Notes to Pro
Forma Financial Information and should be read in conjunction therewith and with the Company's and iGo's annual
reports on Form 10-K and quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

59

Steel Excel Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2013
(In thousands)
(Unaudited)

Historical Steel
Excel

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(iGo)

Pro forma
consolidated

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 98,142 $ (5,202 )(A) $ 92,940
Marketable securities 160,518 160,518
Accounts receivable 15,750 15,750
Deferred income taxes 188 188
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,456 6,456

Total current assets 281,054 (5,202 ) 275,852

Property and equipment, net 76,671 76,671
Goodwill 59,168 59,168
intangible assets, net 35,256 35,256
Investment in associated companies 3,920 5,202 (A) 9,122
Deferred income taxes 1,696 1,696
Other long-term assets 2,305 2,305

Total assets $ 460,070 $ — $ 460,070

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 2,522 $ 2,522
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 10,924 10,924
Current portion of capital leases 413 413
Convertible notes 346 346

Total current liabilities 14,205 14,205
Capital lease obligations 771 771
Deferred income taxes 46 46
Other long-term liabilities 10,023 10,023

Total liabilities 25,045 25,045

Stockholders' equity:
Common stock 13 13
Additional paid-in-capital 274,463 274,463
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4,424 4,424

[…]

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(iGo)

Pro forma
consolidated

Net revenues $ 55,726 $ 55,726
Cost of sales 38,803 38,803

Gross profit 16,923 16,923

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 12,175 12,175
Amortization expense 4,631 4,631

Total operating expenses 16,806 16,806

Operating income 117 117
Interest income, net 1,869 1,869
Other expense, net (139 ) $ — (B) (139 )

Income from continuing operations before taxes 1,847 — 1,847
Benefit from income taxes 2,013 2,013

Net income from continuing operations 3,860 — 3,860
Loss from discontinued operations — —

Net income 3,860 — 3,860

Net loss attributable ton non-controlling
interests:

Continuing operations 521 521
Discontinued operations — —

Net income attributable to Steel Excel $ 4,381 $ — $ 4,381

Income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Steel Excel:

Basic $ 0.34 $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.34 $ 0.34

Shares used in computing income per share:
Basic 12,796 — 12,796
Diluted 12,812 — 12,812

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

62

See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

63

Steel Excel Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2012
(In thousands, except per-share amounts)
(Unaudited)

Historical Steel
Excel

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(iGo)

Pro forma
consolidated

Net revenues $ 100,104 $ 100,104
Cost of sales 66,064 66,064

Gross profit 34,040 34,040

Operating expenses:
Selling, general, and administrative expenses 20,397 20,397
Amortization expense 7,634 7,634
Impairment of goodwill 192 192

Total operating expenses 28,223 28,223

Operating income 5,817 5,817
Interest income, net 1,234 1,234
Other expense, net (584 ) $ (5,202 )(C) (5,786 )

Income from continuing operations before taxes 6,467 (5,202 ) 1,265
Benefit from income taxes 15,712 15,712

Net income from continuing operations 22,179 (5,202 ) 16,977
Loss from discontinued operations (1,935 ) (1,935 )

Net income 20,244 (5,202 ) 15,042

Net loss attributable ton non-controlling
interests:

Continuing operations 22 22
Discontinued operations 427 427

Net income attributable to Steel Excel $ 20,693 $ (5,202 ) $ 15,491

Income per share from continuing operations
attributable to Steel Excel:

Basic $ 1.83 $ 1.40
Diluted $ 1.83 $ 1.40

Shares used in computing income per share:
Basic 12,110 — 12,110
Diluted 12,133 — 12,133

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

64

See Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

Edgar Filing: Steel Excel Inc. - Form 8-K/A

65

Steel Excel Inc.
Notes to Pro Forma Financial Information

A.The pro forma adjustment represents the Company's cash payment in exchange for 44.7% of iGo's issued and
outstanding common stock.

B.
No pro forma adjustment is made for the Company's equity in the iGo net loss for the six-month period ended June
30, 2013, since the Company's pro forma investment in iGo as of December 31, 2012 is zero (see Note C), and the
Company has not guaranteed the iGo losses and has no additional funding obligations.